ALJ /MFG/xrmn

Decision 8‘9 06 012 WJUN T 1089

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
(U=338-E) for (i) authority to

GD MH fD ™ m/ﬂjw
U\Jb\—au.au..a hl—-"
transfer recovery of Balsam Mcadow

)
)
g
Hydroelectric Project investment ) Application £8-05-012
)
)
)
)
)

In the Matter of the Application of
Southern California Edison Company

related cost to base rates pursuant (Filed May 11, 1988)
to previously adopted procedures,
and (ii) related substantive and
procedural rclief.

Stephen E. Rigkett and Gloria M. Wong,
Attorncys at Law, for Southern
California Edison Company, applicant.

Keith Holt, for Container Supply
Company, interested party.

, Attorney at Law,
Kgnnganl_iﬂuLd.and Mawrice D Mopson,
for Division of Ratepayer Advocates.

QP INTION

Application

By this application, Southern California Edison Company
(applicant) requests base rate recovery for its Balsam Mecadow
nydroelectric project (project) used for peaking power. Approval
of applicant’s request will, according to the application, result
in a revenue requirement increase of $22.1 million, or 0.4%.
Specifically, applicant seeks:

a. A finding that its $273.1 million project
investment at February 29, 1928 was
reasonabkly incurred;

Authority to carn a rate of return on its
pro:ect investment that is one percent

higher than applicant’s authorized rate of
return;




A.88-05-012 ALJ/MFG/rmn

Authority to increase average base rate
levels by 0.076 cents per Kilowatt hour
(kKWh), decrease the Major Additions
Adjustment Clause (MAAC) average ownership
rate attributable to the project to 0.0
cents per kWh, increase the MAAC balancing
rate attributable to the project by 0.014
cents per kWh, decrease the MAAC billing
factor by 0.042 cents per kWh, and increase
the authorized level of base rate revenue
under the elec¢tric revenue adjustment
mechanism by $49.705 millien; and

Authority te file revised tariffs to
implement its requestcdlrate changes,
effective June 1, 19%89.

Bagkground :

On January &, 1981, applicant filed a request for a
certificate of public coenvenicnce and necessity (CPC&N) to
construct and operate a hydroelectric powerhouse of up to 200
negawatt capacity. Proposcd project facilities included a dam and
forebay, undexrground waterways, an underground powerhouse, a
substation at surface level, a 4.5-mile transmission line, and

supporting facilities.

Applicant was granted its reguested CPCEN for the project
by Decision (D.) 82-06-05L. However, the deecision ordered further
hearings to address the project’s optimum generating capacity.
Subsecquently, by D.83-10-031, applicant was granted a CPC&N for a
200 megawatt hydroelectric peaking facility with a $321 million
construction cost cap.

Applicant’s civil construction contractor began work on
the project November 1, 1983. Civil construction of the forebay
dam began in the spring of 1584, and the transmission line in 1986.
The powerhouse, including the unanticipated installation of steel

1 The application requests that rate level changes be effective
on either January 1, 1989 or June 1, 1989.




A.88=05-012 ALJ/MFG/rmn *

lining in the lower power tunnel, was completed on August 1, 1986.
Mechanical, clectrical, and instrumentation work commenced on that
date.

The project’s pre-commercial activities began in the fall
of 1986 with the f£illing of the water-bearing elements. The
initial turbine spin occurred in July 1987, and the synchronization
to applicant’s clectrical system occurred on August 2, 1987.
Commercial operating criteria were met on December 1, 1987, one
month ahead of schedule.

Applicant rcquested base rate treatment of its project
investment in its 1928 test year general rate case (GRC).

However, by D.8§7-12-066 the Commission adopted a procedure to
address the rcasonableness of the project’s investment without the
time constraints imposed by the GRC process. Consistent with this
process, applicant’s MAAC rates were designed to reflect revenue
requirement recovery of 75% of the project investment subject to
refund, with the other 25% to be reflected as an undercollection in
the MAAC balancing account, with recovery allewed after a
determination of reasonableness by the Commission.

Pursuant to Ordering Paragraph 9 of D.87-12-066,
applicant filed thiz application to establish the reasonableness of
its project investment for ratemaking purposes, to transfer
recovery of the associated revenue requirement to base rates, and
to terminate the project MAAC procedure.

Heaxings

A Prchearing Conference (PHC) was held on August 9, 1988
in Los Angeles. At the PHC, parties agreed on a hearing schedule
which included the holding of public and evidentiary hearings on
November 14, 1988 with a proposcd decision to be issued on
March 28, 1989.

Mr. Sanborn, representing the International Brotherhood
of Electrical Workers (IBEW), appeared at the public hearing.
Sanborn, citing the dangerous tunneling and mining-type operations




A.88-05-012 ALJ/MFG/rmn

that went into building the project, commended applicant’s
personncl and contractors who worked on the project for considering
the safety of workers. He also commended applicant for completing
the project under budget and ahead of time.

Sanborn supports applicant’s request o include the
project investment in rate base. Hoewever, Sanborn did express
IBEW’s concern about whether the project c¢an be run as an unmanned
facility. He recommends that if the automation features of the
project are not shown to be cost effective, the cost associated
with the automation should be disallowed. No ether interested
party appeared at the public hearing.

Applicant sponcored two witnesces, William Emrich and
Stephen McKenery, and scoventy cight exhibits to substantiate that
its project investment is reasonable. The Commission Division of
Ratepaycer Advecates (DRA) sponsored one witness, Maurice Monseon,
and two comprechensive exhibits.

The $277 million projected total investment is $3.9
nillion higher than applicant’s $273.1 million expended used to
calculate its proposed revenue recovery for the project. This
difference represents costs, subsequent to April 30, 1928, that
will be incurred to fully complete the preject. Project costs,
such as the Stevenson Meadow environmental restoration, were
delayed because of the severe drought that the project area
experienced in 1987. Applicant used its $277 million total preoject
cost to compare with the $321 million adopted cost cap in its
reasonableness review.

The adopted cost cap is based on applicant’s July 1982
detailed project cost estimate. Although this cost cap applies
only to the total project cost, applicant compares and explains
differences between the detailed project cost estimates and the
actual cost. 2Applicant believes that its review clearly
demonstrates that the project was carefully planned, managed, and




A.88-05-012 ALJ/MFG/xrmn *

implemented to maintain cost, schedule, and quality control.
Applicant represents that such procedures resulted in a safe

project which was completed $44 million under budget and onc month
ahead of schedule.

DRRALs Reasonabloness ROVIQW

DRA reviewed the project planning, construction, and
operations to determine whether any recorded costs should be
disallowed. DRA also reviewed applicant’s CPC&N, quarterly
reports, Board of Ceonsultants’ reports, and voluminous responses to
DRA’s request for project information. DRA concludes from its
review that applicant’s $273.1 million recorded project cost, as of
April 30, 1928 should be reduced by $4.2 million, to $268.9
million, and that the additional one percent return over
applicant’s authorized rate of return, permitted by PU Cede Section
454 (a), should not be authorized. The components of DRA‘s $4.2
million recommended reduction are:

a. A $3.5 million reduction to reflect actual
project costs, as of April 20, 1983;

b. A $246,255.54 Allowance £or Funds Used
During Construction (AFUDC) disallowance
for the cumulative impact of payments

withheld from contractors’ monthly progress
billings:; and

The transfer of a $410,961 pump storage

facility from applicant’s plant=-in-service

account to applicant’s electric plant held

for future use account.

with reference to the remaining $3.9 nmillion costs

applicant asserts are necessary to complete the project, DRA
recommends an inerease to $8.5 million. DRA’s recommended $4.6
million increase is attributable to a $4.9 million difference
between the April 30, 1988 project cost recorded by applicant and
the project cost verified by DRA’s auditors, less a $200,000
difference “between the estimated and actual costs recorded in
February 1982.” To avoid cost overruns and to ensure that




A.88-05-012 ALJ/MFG/rmn *

applicant keceps within the estimated completion cost, DRA
recommends that the $8.5 million completion cost be authorized
subject te a reasonableness review in applicant’s next GRC.

DRA’s review of applicant’s MAAC balancing account
results in a $60,000 disallowance to eliminate the timing
difference between recorded income tax and the actual payment of
such tax, and results in an adjusted MAAC balance of $7,552,081, as
of June 30, 1988. DRA concurs with applicant’s proposal to
amortize the MAAC balancing account over the remaining Test Year
1983 rate casc cycle which will end December 31, 1990.

Applicant considered DRA’s recommendations and upon
further reflection withdrew its regquest for the additional one
percent rate of return on its project investment. Applicant also
reviewed and concurred with DRA‘’s proposed AFUDC disallowance and
punmp storage facility reclassification.

Applicant filed Exhibit 3 to show the revenue requirement
and ratemaking impact of adopting the above~mentioned DRA
recommendations. The ecffect of the recommendations is to reduce
the revenue requirement increase to $15.8 million, or 0.3%.2
Applicant also peoints out that the rate of return and/or ratemaking
factors used in the exhibit will neced to be revised if decisions in

2 Other effects of adopting the DRA’s recommendations are to
reduce the increase in average bhase rate levels from 0.076 cents to
0.067 cents and to reduce the increase in the MAAC balancing rate
attributable to the project from 0.014 cents to 0.012 cents.




A.88-05-012 ALJ/MFG/rmn *

R.86-10-001,% 1.86-21-019%, A.87-05-031%, and A.£8-07-023° y///
are issued prior to a decision in this application.
Rizcussion

Applicant’s detailed recasonableness review substantiates
that the project was well managed and constructed. This is
confirmed by DRA’s witness, who testified that applicant’s approach
to planning the neced for the project was reasonable, that the
original ¢ost estimate was not inflated and did not provide for
excessive expenditures, and that applicant’s cost effectiveness
analysis is reasonable.

DRA’s specific project cost adjustments t0 applicant’s
April 30, 1988 recorded project cost were adegquately explained and
justified. Applicant agreed that thece adjustments were proper
ratemaking adjustments. Accordingly, DRA’s recommendations
discussecd in this opinion will be adepted.

The only other adjustment, proposed by Sanboxrn, pertained
toO the cost effectiveness of operating the project as a fully
automatic, remotely controlled generating station.

Sanborn raises a valid issue. However, there is no
evidence to confirm Sanborn’s concern. DRA did not specifically
address or identify project automation costs. However, as
discussed in this opinien, DRA conducted a comprehensive analysis
of the project and concluded that applicant did not make any

3  Rulemaking procecding to revise the electric utility ‘V//
ratemaking mechanism in response to changing conditions in the
electric industry.

4. An investigation into the methods to establish the proper {//
level of expensc for ratemaking purposes due to the changes
resulting from the 1986 Tax Reform Act.

5 San Onofre Nuc¢lear Generating Station Unit Nos. 2 and 3 post-
CoD.

6 1989 Attrition Allowance proceeding.

"I’ -7 -




A.88=-05-012 ALI/MFG/rmn *

excessive project expenditurcs and that the overall project is cost
effective.

Applicant addressed the characteristics of the automation
features in its reaconableness report and identified such cost as
one of many components of it $10 million materials cost, less than
5% of the total project cost. The evidence shows that the project,
which includes the automation fecature, is cost effective.

Although 2applicant ectimated the need for additional cost
to fully complete its project, applicant is only requesting
recovery of recorded project cost. Because we are adopting DRA’s
adjustments to recorded data, applicant will be autherized to
recover $268.9 million of project cost as of April 30, 1988. The ,///
additional $8.5 million necded to complete the project, as
estimated by DRA, should be used as a cost~to-complete cap and
should bec addressed in applicant’s next GRC.

Applicant, consistent with its Devers Valley Serrano
(DVS) reasonableness application (A.88=05=-007), recquests that the
adopted rate changes take effiect on June 1, 1989. However, in
applicant’s comments on the DVS propesed decision, applicant has
regquested that the DVS rate changes not be implemented until
applicant’s next rate revision, scheduled for July 1, 1989. A
final decision on DVS concurs with this recommendation.

On March 17, 1989 applicant filed an Enexgy Cost
Adjustment Clause (ECAC) trigger filing with rate changes expected
to take place on July 1, 1989, A.89=~03-023. If we authorize
project rate changes to take effect on June 1, 1989, applicant’s
rates may need to be adjusted shorxtly after June 1, 1989 to reflect
the trigger f£iling and rate changes from applicant’s DVS ./’/’
reasonableness application. In the interest of minimizing rate
changes and te not confuse applicant’s ratepayers, rate changes
authorized by this opinion should be effective July 1, 1989.




A.88-05-012 ALJ/MFG/rmn *w

This decision should become effective concurrent with the
rate change to be authorized in applicant's ECAC A.89-03-023
cffective on July 1, 1989. In the event a rate change is not
authorized in A.89-03=023, applicant is authorized to include the
rate relief set forth herein in applicant's next rate revision in
accordance with the procedure authorized in Appendix A of
D.87-12=-066.

The new authorized level of base rate revenues is $3.586
billion, a 1.25% increasc over the previously authorized level, as
shown in Appendix A. Revenue allocations and rate design should be
prepared in accordance with the quidelines adopted in applicant's
most recent ECAC proceeding, A.88-02-016, and applicant's current
ECAC trigger proceeding, A.89=-03-023. The average base rate
increase will be 0.066 cents per kwh.

The $13,742,000 June 30, 1939 MAAC balance has been
adjusted to incorporate the impact of recent decisions such as the
1989 attrition proceeding; This balance should be amortized from
July 1, 1989 through December 31, 1990, as requested by applicant.
Any MAAC balance remaining on December 31, 1990 should be

transferred to applicant's Electric Revenue Adjustment Mechanism
balancing account.

Section 31) Comments

The administrative law judge's (ALY) proposed decision on
this matter was filed with the Docket Office and mailed to all
parties of record on May 8, 19389 pursuant to Rule 77 of the
Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure.

DRA and Edison filed comments on the ALJY's proposed
decision. The comments, discussing minor changes and revisions to
revenue requirement calculations, were adopted and included in the
appropriate place of the decision. There were no material changes
to the ALY's proposed decision.




A.88-05-012 ALJ/MFG/xmn ¥

Eindings of Fact

1. Applicant wac granted a CPCAN for its project by
D.82=-06~051.

2. A $321 million regulatory cost cap was authorized for the
project by D.83-210-031. _

3. Project construction work began on November 1, 19283.

4. Project commercial operating criteria were met on
Decembexr L, 1987.

5. D.87-12~066 adopted a procedure which authorized
applicant to recover 75% of the project investment in MAAC rates
and the other 25% to be recorded in the MAAC balancing account,
with recovery allowed after a determination of reasonableness by
the Commission.

6. Applicant filed this application to establish the
reasonableness of its project investment for ratemaking purpeses.

7. Sanborn, representing the IBEW, commended applicant’s
personnel and contractors for the safety of the workers and for
completing the project under budget and ahcad of schedule.

8. Sanborn supports applicant’s request to include the
project investment in rate base.

9. Sanborn recommends that if the automatieon features of the

project are not shown to be cost effective, such costs should be
disallowed.

10. Applicant requests a finding that its project investment
is reasonable.

11. Applicant regquested authority to earn a rate of return on
its project investment that is one percent higher than applicant’s
autherized rate of return and then withdrew that request after
reviewing DRA’s report.

12. Applicant’s total estimated project cost is $277 million

and its recorded project cost is $273.2 million as of February 29,
1988.




A.88=05-012 ALJ/MFG/rmn *

13. The project was completed one month ahecad of schedule and
$44 million under budget.

14. DRA reccommends that the April 30, 1988 recorded project
cost be reduced from $273.1 million to $268.9 million.

15. DRA opposes applicant’cs request for an additional one
percent rate of roturn above its authorized rate of return.

16. DRA recommends that applicant’s $3.9 million cost to
complete cap be increased to $8.5 million and subject to a
reasonableness review in applicant’s next GRC.

17. DRA recommends that the MAAC balancing account be reduced
$60,000 as of June 30, 198¢. '

1&. DRA concurs with applicant’s request teo amortize the MAAC
balancing account over 2applicant’s remaining test year 1982 GRC.

19. Applicant concurs with DRA’s adjustments to the recorded
project costs.

20. Applicant filed an ECAC trigger filing with rate changes
expected to take place on July 1, 1989.

21. Applicant’s DVS reasonableness decision provides for DVS
rate changes to take place on July 1, 1989.
conclusions Of Law

1. Applicant’s recorded project costs should be adjusted by
DRA’s recommended adjustments.

2. The recerded MAAC balancing account should be reduced by
$60,000 and should be adjusted to reflect recent decisions such as
the 1939 attrition proceeding. The MAAC balancing account should
be amortized over applicant’s remaining test year 1988 GRC cycle.

3. Applicant should be authorized to increase its $2.9
million cost to complete cap to $2.5 million and should be subject
to a reasonableness review in its next GRC.

4. Applicant should be authorized to file tariffs with an
cffective date of July 1, 1989 or applicant’s next rate revisien,
whichever is later.




-

- .

A.88-05~012 ALJ/MFG/xmn ww

LRRER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Southern California Edison Company's (applicant)

April 30, 1983 recorded Balsam Meadow (project) investment of
$273.1 million shall be reduced to $268.9 million for ratemaking
purposes, as discussed in this opinioen.

2. Applicant's $268.9 million project investment as of
April 30, 1988 is reasonable for ratemaking purposes.

3. Applicant's $3.9 million cost to complete cap shall be
increased €0 $2.5 million. The reasonableness of the $8.5 million
cost to complete ¢ap and resulting ratemaking recovery shall be
addressed in applicant's next general rate case.

4. Applicant's $13,748,000 Major Additions Adjustment Clause
(MAAC) balance at June 30, 1989 shall be amortized over the
remaining test year 1988 general rate case cycle scheduled to end
Decembexr 31, 1990.

5. Applicant is authorized to file tariffs in accordance
with General Order (GO) 96-A at least 7 days before the effective
date of the tariffs, to reduce its MAAC ownership rate from 0.055
cents per kilowatt hour (kWh) to zere, increase its MAAC balancing
rate from zero to 0.012 cents per kWh, increase its authorized
level ©f Base Rate Revenue by $44,345,883, and revise base rates.

6. Applicant shall file an Advice Letter to terminate the
MAAC balancing account effective December 31, 1990. Any MAAC
balance remaining at December 31, 1990 shall be transferred to

applicant's Electric Revenue Adjustment Mechanism balancing account
for final disposition.




A.88-05-012 ALJ/MFG/rmn *

7. The tariffs shall be effective on the date of applicant’s

next rate change scheduled to take place on July 1, 1989,
applicant’s expected next rate revision. However, if applicant’s v
next rate revision takes place subsequent to July 1, 1989, rates
shall be revised and implemented on the effective date of its rate
revision and Appendix A shall be updated acceordingly, subject to v/
approval by the Commission'Advisory and Compliance Division.

This order is q@égctive today.

Dated JUN 7 ‘ , at San Francisco, California.

G. MITCHELL WILX
President
STANLEY W. HULETT
JOHN B. OHANIAN
PATRICIA M. ECKERT
Commissioners

Commissioher Frederick R. Duda,

being necessarily absent, did
not participate.

| CERTIFY. THAT THIS DECISION'
MRS, APPROVED BY THE ABOVE
COMMISSIONERS TODAY.

Victor Weisser, Executive Director

7




®

APPERDIX A

A.B3-05-012 ALJ/MFG/CACOfamp12 %

SOUTHERN CALLFORNIA ED1SON COMPANT
BALSAM MEADOW MYDROELECIRIC FACILINY

ADOPTED RATE BASE AND REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR 1958
{in thousands of dollars)

83’33333:!88::‘33338‘:33333:38:323823388::::383::33:&::&3:3:3:8::::!:==3822333332333232333:::::::::::::2:!=::::::::::::::3:::::::::::::::82!::8:3

tem Isn88 Feb 83 Mar 88 Apr 88 May 88 Jund88 Jut 88 Aug 83 Sep 83 Oct 88 Nov 88  Dec 88 Total

TTETTTTEETTEITITTIZEIITIXTITITETTISSTS xxx:s::::x::i:::::::::é:z====:=:z::::i::téé :::::::::::::::::::::z:z:::::::::::::::::::::::é:::::::::::::::
plant-Tn-service 266,789 267,526 287,977 268,545 268,785 248,900 268,900 268,900 238,900 268,900 268,900 268,900
Lesst Depc. reserve 5 1,039 1,412 1,78 2,158 2,531 2,904 3,278 3,652 L,026 4,400 &, 77
Less: Texes deferced (AGRS)  §,226 4,705 5,185 5,880  6,14& 6,623 7,103 7,582 8,081 8541 9,00 9,50

cesassasana daciérsitsitecasiintsnintantrasibessnsinaninns asssnae simsccsbeeiireinibedsicsiisnsacnvsorinensnnsnd

Rate Base 261,897 251,782 251,380 261,096 250,483 259,746 258,893 258,040 257,187 258,333 255,480 256,625

et revenve requirement 1/ 2,346 2,5 2,32 2,339 2,333 2,327 2,9 2,312 2,304 2,296 2,89  2,28)
Depreciation n Y41 L4 wm . 3 i ar n 374 374 374
Ad Valorea texes 129 129 129 129 128 128 127 127 126 125

Income taxes

6ross revenue requirement
exciuding Franchise Fees
and Uncollectibles

durisdictionalized
gross revenve requirement
excluding Franchise Fees
snd Uncollectibles 2/ 3,592 3,5%¢ 3,591

EXTIITSITTTTITTTXEX

1/ Cooputed at the suthorized return on rate bese of 10.75X for 1988.

27 Californts Jurisdictionsl factor of 98.100X for 1988.




A.!-OS-OIZ AVIMEGICACO eny 2

APPENDIX A

SCUTHERR CALIFORRIA E0150M CCMPANTY
BALSAM MEADOM MYDROELECTRIC FACILINY

ADOPTED RATE BASE AND REVENVE RE@JIIEHEHI fOR 1939
{in thousands of dollars)

Iten

:883:23::238!8’:"328::822!:8=8=é=33332:3:35:2::38==I3!:88====8=2==8=:==3=$=8=:::2=8=8=38=======:=::=::2228::3:33::::2::::::::::::2:8===::8!==223

268,500 268,900 263,900 288,900 258,900 268,900 253,900 208,900 283,000 243,900 283,900 288,900
Lesst Depr. feserve 5,148 5,522 5,896 6,271 8,646 7,021 7,398 2,771 8,146 8,521 8,89 9.2
Less: Taxes deferred (ACRS) 9,952 10,377 10,801 11,226 11,651 12,076 12,500 12,925 13,350 3,775 14,199 W64

...... sisissnsssnrdsntsntenettattionsittscnisnissibdartnitbricisbitenetenadeiTTtosaannesienn

Plant-tn-service

sebrdecun

Rate Base 253,800 253,001 252,203 251,403 250,603 249,803 289,004 248,204 247,404 208,604 245,805 245,005

¥et revecwe requirement 1/ 2,307 2,300 2,293 2,288 2,278 2,270 2,284 2,257 2,49 a2 2,235 2,228
Depreciation 130 3T 3 3 375 375 s 1153 IS s s s
Ad Veloren tazes 57 256 255 254 253 253 252 51 250 A9 49 11
Income taxes ars 87 an 876 876 876 a7 ar7 an L1¢4 174 an

ascsnsasaccnanans sansisnens meswe anssas sesscssncannsns sbrssnnsnincabnnsoen Ssrentsesnce Asssabsinncisrsssnsascabine LY

Gross revenue requiremént
excluding fFranchise fFees

and Uncollectibles 3,813 3,805 3, 3™ 3,782 3,775 3,768 3,750 3,75} 3,763 3,736 3,728 45,9

Jurisdictionalized
gross reverwe requirement

excluding Franchise Fees

and Uncollectibles 2/ 3,760 3,752 3,744 3,138 3,79 3,122 3715 3707 3,699 : 3,683 3,475

FE S Y s TP I e Lt T et b s R e P T P Rt E P R e TPt PR s S T L ST 2 2 2+ ]

1/ Computed at the suthorized return on rate base of 10.91X for 1989.

27 cCelifornia Jurisdictionsl factor of 8.500% for 1989.




AQ*NZ ALINESICACD o Y2 %

APPEMDIX A

SCUTHERN CALIFORRIA EO1SON COMPANY
BALSAX MEADOW NYCROELECTRIE FACILAYY

ADOPTED RATE BASE AND REVENUE REQUIREMERT FOR 1990
{in thousands of dollars)

322!::3:3%:::::!=2:8=::======3:§3=3333

Peevious

ETTTIITSITEXETIZX SEIZTZITFIIFSSTTTSSTITTLSSIITLIILTITITIT TSI

Plant-in-service 258,900 268,900 268,900 268,900 258,900
Less: Depc. reserve 9,646 10,021 10,396 10,771 11,14
Lesst Taxes deferred (ACRSY 15,019 15,338 15,752 15,119 15,485

stbasivevraneniosnas breasesiinsversrinsanss svsmvesEmsnNs .

Rate Base 244,235 43,493 12,752 2,010 241,269 240,527

25,656
4,500
3,009

10,346

seswsessTee e

2,218 2,207 2,200 2,194 2,187

Net feverwe requlirement 17 2,221
I n

Depreciation 3 s n
Ad Valorem Laxes 254 253 51 250
i{ncome taxes 8T 847 88 848

P R R Y L L R R L R L R A R -

Gross fevenue requirement
excluding Franchise Fees

and Uncollectibles 3,697 3,689 44,551

3,657

Jurlisdictionalized
gross reverwe requirement
excluding franchise fees

and Uncollectibles 2/ 3,645 3,629 43,921 3/

:x:zx:::::=:=:::==:=::====:x==::z:::::x::::::==:====:=::::::===:::::::=::::::::::======:===:===:=:=

1/ Computed at the suthotlized return on rate base of  10.91X for 990,

27 californla jurisdictional factor of 9&.60(?1 foc 1990,

37 Jurisdictionalized gross revenue requirement Including FFLU fs $44,345




I I N I -
Page 3

A.28-05-012 ALS/MIG/CACO/env12 *
APPENDIX A (tevised)

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
BALSAM MEADOM HYDROELECTRIT FACILITY

ADOPTED MAAC ACCOUNT OPERATION FOR 1933
(in thousands of dollars)

BEGINNING ACOOUNT BALANCE

Jurisdictionslized
gross revenve requirement

Recorded gross reverwe

Less: Franchise fees and
uncollectibles 1/

Ad]usted gioss reverwe
Undercollection

£rding balence excluding
fnterest adjustment
Add: Monthly Interest

Add: Riscellaneous adj.

ENDING ACOOUNT BAULANCE

17 Computed st a coobined rate of 0.934X vhich translates to & fector of 1.00953.




S b I i* -
Page &

A.88-05-002 ALI/NFG/CACOfom212 *
APPEXDIN A {(Revised)

SOUTHERN CALTFORNIA EDESON COMPANY
BALSAM MEADOW NYDROELECTRIC FACILLTY

ADOPTED MAAE ACCOUNT GPERATION FOR 1989
C{in thousands of dollars)

ZS$TITTITITSITILTITSSITILETSSSTTIISITEIIZIIIIITISIIITIIIZRS ITTITITIISEEE

[tea Jan 87 hnB?  Jul B9 Mg 89 Sep 87
: x

::::zts:s::::tlits::::x:z===xz:zt:===::xz:::::::::t::x::s:::::x:::::::::::

BEGINNING ACCOUNT BALANCE 8,212 8,954 9,939 10,945 11,992 12,995 13,748 11,564 10,89 9,550 8,946

Juclsdictlionalized

gross reverwe requlfement 3,760 3,732 3,4 3,738 379 32 0 0 0 0 o 0

toretasted aalen (Gvh) 17 SA7V SR 8,03 8,027 S,5A2 4017 A1V A7 S.AA 0 5.5 S4A7A
AURJIAAC Lalanging rate {Centa/vh) 0.0 0.0% 02.0% 0.953 0.05% oO.012 0.012 0.012 0.012 0.012 0.012

-.ii.t..ii-ili-it6-.0----3‘-...'0i--oo-vo.-oi--ida-...--.o---.‘i--iiiic‘.---i-..--.ocincn‘tooi.t.‘l--b..i.--

Pro).fhec. groes fevenue 3,003 2,845 2,820 2,779 2,820 3,070 2,274 36 764 107 &84

Lessi Franchise fees and
uncollectibles 2/

Adjusted gross revenue

Undercollection (2,253) (729} (% (700) (655) (851)

Ending belance excluding
Interest adjustment
Add: Monthly finterest (1.3 50

8,908 9,888 10,839 11,930 12,928 13,677 1,406 10,835 10,137 9,495 8,895 8,295
56 &1 &7 2 68 38 54 51 48

Add: Alscellaneous odj. 0 0 ¢ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

sassbesssvssennn CEX R rasssanew P L R R R R N R R

ENDING ACOOUNT BALANCE 8,956 9,939 10,945 11,992 12,995 13,748 1,566 10,896 10,195 9,550 8,946 8,34t

38:=!888:::l:'t:::::'$:!8::8:=l2:8:338::38:3838223883:82!3!:2 TEXFSITSESCSIEITITTISISTELTIN

1/ Reflects updated sales forecest.

2/ Computed at a ¢combined rate of 0.9%4X vhich translates to a factor of 1.00953.




g *' ® ®
A!Oiz ALIMEGICACO a2 % Page 5
(Revised)

APRENDIX A

SOUTHERX CALILFORNIA EOISON COMPANY
BALSAM MEADCM NYDROEAECTRIC FACILITY

ADOPTED MAAC ACCOUNT OPERATION FOR 1990
(in thousands of dollars)

TITTTTTIITTTTITTIITEITTITITTSSTIIT TSI STI ST TTIITSTIIISIITTSISTIIITIITIRTI ST

Ot 90 Kov 99 Oec 9O

8:88233;S:t:::!ttt!!!‘3!:3::388328882!::8:::8:2::823:8:3:::82::32:8
Ltem Jan 90 Fed 90 Mar Apt 90 My 90 Jun 90
3882323!828888!83:828‘88==:8!83:2:::8::::&3838:322=::::2$=::::3:::::8:::33::8l:S:!:!z:':::x

BEGINNING ACCOUNT BALANCE 8,348 7,747 7.1 8,597 6,030 5,451 4,12} 3.0 1,879 1,333

Jurlsdictionalized
qgross revenue requiremeat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ¢ 0

Forecasted sales (Gwh) 17 5,408 5,213 5,173 5,087 5,187 5,427 6,087 5,182 4,432 5,928 5,553 5,523
MAAC balancing fate (Cents/xwh) 0.012 0.012 0.032 0.032 0.012 0.012 ©0.032 0.012 0.012 0.012 0012 0.012

Cesesssaciavscrsisshesnssssritsnaicieniesnintancernne desvas bdoevessvacvrenee ®sevischersnstracisssbtvanstrantnn

Pro]./rec. gross reverve 610 620 &75 28 742 2 FAY] 888 6563

Less: Franchise fees arnd

uncollectibles 2/ ]

814 705

Adjusted gross revenue

Undeccollection (643) {620) (615)  (605) (614} (869) (35) (76k) (705 (650)

Ending balance excluding 7
fnterest adjustment 7,700 7,128 6,557 5,993 S.A16 4,782 3,386 2,646 3,982 1,39

Add: HMonthly lnaterest 47 4 41 33 35 32 28 25 21 17 13 19
Add: Niscellaneous adj. 0 0 Q o 0 0 0 0 0 0 (1] 0

D L T R N X LY semeessestesstonncccssnnnssas deeesann te e bdesmnscisncsse snssw

ENDING ACCOUNT BALANCE L 7470 §,597 . 5,451 ¢, 814 &, 02 2,687 1,97% 1,3 686

XTSRS XTI EIIII I IR I IR X I S I I I I I T I S s I T I T T I s I T I S I I NI T s S I I I I T T I s I I T I I T S I T I I T T IS T S N Y I Y S I SIS IS ST ST ITISS SIS IIIEIIREIXTE

1/ Reflects updated seles forecsst.

2/ Computed at a combined rate of 0.944X which translates to a factor of 1.00953.




. o
L

Page 6
(Revised)

A.88-05-012 ALJY/MFG/CACD/am/12 *

APPENDIX A

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
BALSAM MEADOW HYDROELECTRIC FACILITY

ADOPTED MAAC BALANCING RATE
EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY 1, 1989

(000's of $)

MAAC Balancing Account Undercollection
attributable o Balsam Meadow
(Forecast date: June 30, 1989) $13,748

Less: Revenues Attributadble o June 1989
but collected in July 1989 (Excluding
franchise fees and uncollectibles) 1,967

Add: Forecast Interest Expense During
Anortization Period

SUBTOTAL

Add: TFranchise Fees (0.73%) and
Uncollectibles (0.214%)

MAAC UNDERCOLLECTION TO BE AMORTIZED $12,551

Forecasted sales during
amortization period 1 2/ 102,770.0 Gwh

Adopted increase in MAAC balancing
rate for Balsam Meadow 0.012 cents/Kwh

Presently authorized MAAC balancing
rate for Balsam Meadow 0.000 cents/Kwh

ADOPTED MAAC BALANCING RATE FOR

BALSAM MEADOW 0.012 cents/Kwh

1/ Excludes employee discount (Rate Schedule DE)
adjustment of 43.8 GWh.

Amortization period extends for 18 months from
July 1, 1989 to the end of Edison's general rate
case cycle on Decembexr 31, 1990.




A.88=-05~012 ALJ/MPFG/CACD/am/12 * Page 7

(Revised)
APPENDIX A

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON CONMPANY
BALSAM MEADOW HYDROELECTRIC FACILITY

ADOPTED AVERAGE OWNERSHIP RATE
EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY 1, 1989

i S A N -

- VT S T A R S

Presently authorized Average Ownership Rate 0.055 cents/Xwh

Adopted decrease 0.055 cents/Rwh

ADOPTED AVERAGE OWNERSHIP RATE (AOR) 0.000 cents/Rvh

AUTHORIZED LEVEL OF BASE RATE REVENUE
EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY 1, 1989

I 0 s Sl SN U VSR PR SN N Y RS Ao A N R S N S NN NN A NN AUV
Presently authorized Base Rate Revenue $3,519,174,400
Add: Adopted increase in Base Rate Revenue

for Devers~Valley-Serrano Transmission Line

Project (adopted in D.89-04-042) 22,876,735

Subtotal 3,542,051,285

Add: Adopted increase in Base Rate Revenue
for Balsam Meadow (including fLranchise
fees and uneollectibles) 44,345,833

AUTHORIZED LEVEL OF BASE RATE REVENUE $3,586,397,068

% increasec in Base Rate Revenue 1.25%
R R S A SR 0N I 2D S NN AN M Sl SN SR AN S S SN SNLANS AN SN PG B Mink AR N N SUN A SN PUR (NN A N S U JOE 100 SN NN SN AN NN 0 NN AU i SN AN SN D VDU
ADOPTED AVERAGE INCREASE IN BASE RATES
EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY 1, 1589

Adopted net increase in Base Rate Revenue
including franchise fees and uncollectibles $44,345,233

Annual sales (to be adopted in A.89-03-023) 67,084 Gwh
ADOPTED AVERAGE INCREASE IN BASE RATES 0.066 cents/Rwh

ADOPTED OVERALL INCREASE IN RATES
EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY 1, 1989
T SN N N O S N Y S S U S AR S IR O Y S T et N SN N AN N P O S S W S OSSN PN A AR B AN N I A Tt A N VS B SR
Adopted incr. in MAAC balancing rate 0.012 cents/Xwh
Adopted decrease in MAAC AOR rate 0.055 cents/Kwh

Adopted decrease in MAABF 0.043 cents/RKvh

Adopted average increase in base rates 0.066 cents/Rvh

ADOPTED OVERALL INCREASE IN RAIES 0.023 cents/Rvwh




ALY /MFG/xmn

Decision

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE ST OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of

Southern California Edison Company

(U=338-E) for (i) authority to

transfer recovery of Balsam Meadow

Hydroelectric Project investment Application 88~05-012
related cost to base rates pursuant Filed May 11, 1938)
to previocusly adopted procedures,

and (ii) related substantive and

procedural relief.

and Gloria M. Wong,
Attorneys at Law,/for Southern
California Ediser Company, applicant.
Keith Xelt, for Container Supply
Company, interesgted party.
mmm_mm Attorney at Law,
and

’
for Dmv;szon po Ratepayer Adwocates.

By this application, Southern California Edison Company
(applicant) requests base/rate recovery for its Balsam Meadow
hydroelectric project (project) used for peaking power. Approval
of applicant’s request /ill, according to the application, result
in a revenue requireme?t increase of $22.1 million, or 0.4%.
Specifically, applicant seeks:

a. A finding that its $273.1 million project
investment at February 29, 1988 was
reasenably incurred:

Authoxity to earn a rate of return on its
project investment that is one pexcent

higher than applicant’/s authorized rate of
return;




A.88-05-012 ALJ/MFG/rmn

Authority to increase average base rate
levels by 0.076 cents. per kilowatt hour
(kWh) , decrease the Major Additiong
Adjustment Clause (MAAC) average ownership
rate attributable to the project/to\o.o
cents per kWh, increase the MAAC balancing
rate attributable to the project by 0.014
cents per kWh, decrease the MAAC billing
factor by 0.042 cents per KWh, and increase
the authorized level of base rate revenue
under the electric revenue adjustment
mechanism by $49.705-m:}1ion: and

Authority to file revised tariffs to
implement its requestedlrate changes,
effective June 1, 1989.

Backgxound

On Januwary 8, 1981, apéi;cant filed a request for a
certificate of public conveniiﬁée and necessity (CPC&N) to
construct and operate a hydroglectric powerhouse of up to 200
megawatt capacity. Proposed/groject facilities included a dam and
forebay, underground watergays, an underground powerhouse, a
substation at surface level, a 4.5-mile transmission line, and
suppeorting facilities.

Applicant was/granted its requested CPC&N for the project
by Decision (D.) 82-06-051. However, the decision ordered further
hearings to address tﬁe project’s optimum generating capacity.
Subsequently, by D.83+710-031, applicant was granted a CPC&N for a
200 megawatt hydrcel?ctric peaking facility with a $321 millioen
construction cost c7p. _

Applicant/s civil construction contractor began work on
the project Novembfr 1, 1983. Civil construction of the forebay
dam began in the spring of 1984, and the transmission line in 1926.
The powerhouse, iﬁcluding the unanticipated installation of steel

/

1l The appli&ation requests that rate levél changes be effective
on either Janu?ry L, 1989 or June 1, 1989.

|

\ -2 -

\




A.88=~05-012 ALI/MFG/rmn

lining in the lower power tunnel, was completed orn August 1, 1936.
Mechanical, electrical, and instrumentation work commenced on that

The project’s pre-commercial activities began in the fall
of 1986 with the filling of the water-bearing clements. The
initial turbine spin occurred in July 1987,/ and the synchronization
to applicant’s electrical system occurree/gn.August 2, 1987.
Commercial operating c¢riteria were met on December 1, 1987, one
month ahead of schedule.

Applicant requested base rate treatment of its project
investment in its 1988 test year g:yéral rate case (GRC).

However, by D.87-12-066 the Commisgion adopted a procedure to
address the reasonableness of the,project's investment without the
time constraints imposed by the GRC process. <Consistent with this
| process, applicant’s MAAC rates/ were designed to reflect revenue
requirenent recovery of 75% o:/the project investment subject to
refund, with the other 25% t¢ be reflected as an undercollection in
the MAAC balancing account, 'ith recovery allowed after a
determination of reasonableness by the Commission.

Pursuant to Order;ng Paragraph 9 of D.87~-12-«066,
applicant filed this applzcatxon to establish the reasonableness of
its project investment for ratemaking purposes, to transfer
recovery of the assoc:at@d revenue requirement to base rates, and
to terminate the project MAAC procedure.

Heaxings

A Prehearinq Conference (PHC) was held on August 9, 1988
in Los Angeles. At the PHC, parties agreed on a hearing schedule
which included the hold:ng of public and evidentiary hearings on

November 14, 1988 wzth a proposed decision to be issued on March
28, 1989.

Mr. Sanborn, representing the International Brotherhood
of Electrical wOrkers (IBEW), appeared at the public hearing.
Sanborn, c¢iting the dangerous tunneling and nznxng-type operations




A.88=-05-012 ALJ/MFG/rmn

that went into building the project, commended‘9 plicant’s
personnel and contractors who worked on the project for considering
the safety of workers. He also commended ?ap{icant for completing
the project under budget and ahead of time

Sanborn suéports applicant’s reéﬁest to include the
project investment in rate base. Howevgr, Sanborn did express
IBEW’s concern about whether the projeé% can be run as an unmanned
facility. He recommends that if the Automation features of the
project are not shown to be cost effective, the cost associated
with the automation should be disallowed. No other interested
party appeared at the public heaxing.

Applicant sponsored two witnesses, William Emrich and
Stephen McKenery, and seventy eéght exhibits to substantiate that
"its project investment is reagonable. The Commission Division of
Ratepayer Advocates (DRA) spc/nsored one witness, Maurice Monson,
and two comprehensive exhib;ts.

a7 , .

<a%) 9 (e

REVIEC

The $277 million/ projected total investment is $3.9

million higher than applicant’s $273.1 million expended used to
calculate its proposed r/venue vecovery f£or the project. This
difference represents costs, subsequent to April 30, 1588, that
will be incurred to fully complete the project. Project costs,
such as the Stevenson M@adow environmental restoration, were
delayed because of the/severe drought that the project area
experienced in 1987. /Applicant used its $277 million total project
cost to compare with the $321 nillion adopted cost cap in its
reasonableness reviel.

The adopted cost cap is based on applicant’s July 19582
detailed project cost estimate. Although this cost cap applies
only to the ‘total project cost, applicant compares and explains
differences between/ the detailed project cost estimates and the
actual cost. Applycant believes that its review clearly
demonstrates that the project was carefully planned, managed, and




A.88~05-012 ALJ/MFG/xmn

implemented to maintaln cost, schedule, and quality control.
Applicant represents that such procedures resulted in a safe
project which was completed $44 million under bﬁaget and one moath
ahead of schedule.
DRAZs Reasopablencss Review

_ DRA reviewed the project planning, construction, and
operations to determine whether any recorded costs should be
disallowed. DRA also reviewed applicant’s CPC&N, quarterly
reports, Board of Consultants’ repo é, and voluminous responses to
DRA’s recuest for project in!ormat?on. DRA concludes from its
review that applicant’s $273.1 million recorded project ¢cost, as of
April 30, 1988 should be reduced/by $4.5 million, to $268.6
million, and that the additional one percent return over
applicant’s authorized rate of/return, permitted by PU Code Section
454 (a), should not be authorized. The components of DRA’S $4.5
million recommended reductio/ are:

a. A $3.8 million reduction to reflect actual
project costs, as of April 30, 1988;

b. A $246,255.%4 Allowance for Funds Used

During Construction (AFUDC) disallowance
for the cunulative impact of payments

withheld from contractors’ monthly progress
billings:/and

The transfer of a $410,961 punp storage

facility/ from applicant’s plant-in-service

account Lo applicant’s electric plant held

for future use account.

with refer?&ce to the remaining $3.9 million costs

applicant asserts are necessary to complete the project, DRA
recommends an increase to $8.5 million. DRA’s recommended $4.6
million increase is/attributable to a $4.9 million difference
between the April ’o, 1988 project cost recorded by applicant and
the project cost verified by DRA‘s auditors, less a $300,000
difference ”betwel the estimated and actual costs recorded in
February 1988.7 To avoid cost overruns and to ensure that




A.88~05-012 ALJT/MFG/rmn

applicant keeps within the estimated completion cost,/DRA
recommends that the $8.5 million completion cost be authorized
subject to a reasconableness review in applicant/$ next GRC.

DRA‘s review of applicant’/s MAAC baldncing account
results in a $60,000 disallowance to eliminafe the timing
difference between recorded income tax and/the actual payment of
such tax, and results in an adjusted MAAC balance of $7,552,081, as
of June 30, 1988. DRA concurs with applicant’s proposal to
amortize the MAAC balancing account oyer the remaining Test Year
1988 rate case cycle which will end Dlecember 31, 1990.

A7

further reflection withdrew its.‘%quest for the additional one
percent rate of return on its gpoject investment. Applicant alse
reviewed and concurred with DRA’s proposed AFUDC disallowance and
pump storage facility reclazz‘:ication.

Applicant filed Exhikit 3 to show the revenue requirement

and ratemaking impact of adépting the above=-mentioned DRA

recommendations. However,/ applicant points out that the rate of
return and/or ratemaking factors used in the exhibit will need to
be revised if decisions In R.86-10-001%, I.86-11-019%,

2 Rulemaking proceeding to revise the electric utility

ratemaking mechanism in response to changing conditions in the
electric industry.

3 An investigation into the methods to establish the proper
level of expense/for ratemaking purposes due to the changes
resulting from the 1986 Tax Reform Act.

-6 -




A.88~-05-012 ALJ/MFG/rmn

A.87=05-031%, and A.88-07-023" are-issued prier to a- gécision—-- -

in this application.
Y . _

Applicant’s detailed reasonableness review substantiates
that the preoject was well managed and construgted. This is
confirmed by DRA’s witness, who testified t applicant’s approach
to planning the need for the project was 5 asonable, that the
original cost estimate was not inflated and Qid not provide for
excessive expenditures, and that applicint’s cost effectiveness
analysis is reasonable.

DRA’s specific project cos¥ adjustments to applicant’s
April 30, 1988 recorded project cost were adequately explained and
justified. Applicant agreed that these adjustments were proper
ratemaking adjustments. Accordirigly, DRA’s recommendations
discussed in this opinion will be adopted.

The only other adjust&ent, proposed by Sanborn, pertained
to the cost effectiveness of operating the project as a fully
automatic, remotely controlled generating station.

Sanborn raises a vélid issue. However, there is ne
evidence to confirm Sanbo ) s concern. DRA did not specifically
address or identify project automation costs. However, as
discussed in this opinion, DRA conducted a comprehensive analysis
of the project and conclqéed that applicant did not make any
excessive project expenditures and that the overall project is cost
effective. '

Applicant addressed the characteristics of the automation
features in its reasonableness report and identified such cost as
one of many components/ of it $10 million'maperials cost, less than

4 San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station Unit Nes. 2 and 3 post-~
CoD.

S 1989 Attrition Allowance proceeding.

-7 -




A.88-05-012 ALJ/MFG/rmn

5% of the total project cost. The evidence ‘shows that the -profect; ——--- -
which includes the automation feature, is cost effectiXe.

Although applicant estimated the need for 4ddditional cost
to fully complete its project, applicant is only
recovery of recorded project cost. Because we
adjustments to recorded data, applicant will g, authorized to
recover $268.6 million of project cost as of April 30, 1988. The
additional $8.5 million needed to complete fhe project, as
estimated by DRA, should be used as a cost~to-complete cap and
should be addressed in applicant’s next dﬁc.

Applicant, comsistent with it%5 Devers Valley Serrano
(DVS) reascnableness.applicatiop (A,88ﬁ05-007), regquests that the
adopted rate changes take effect on June 1, 1989. However, in
applicant’s comments on the DVS proposed decision, applicant has
requested that the DVS rate changes not be implemented until
applicant’s next rate revision, é%heduled for July 1, 1989. A
final decision on DVS concurs with this recommendation.

| On March 17, 1989 agplicant filed an energy cost
adjustment clause trigger f£ilAing with rate changes expected to take
place on July 1, 1989, A.89-03-023. 1If we authorize project rate
changes to take effect on e 1, 1989, applicant’s rates may need
to be adjusted shortly a:ﬁgrvaune 1, 1989 to reflect the trigger
filing and possibly to re¢flect rate changes from applicant’s DVS
reasonableness application. 1In the interest of minimizing rate
changes and to not confuse applicant’s ratepayers, rate changes
authorized by this opinion should be effective July 1, 1989.

The new agxhorized level of base rate revenues is $3.587
million, a 1.27% iﬂcrease over the previously authorized level, as,.
shown in Appendix}A. Consistent with applicant’s request, base
rates should be increased on an “equal cents per kWh” basis,
subject tofbasélﬂhe and other constraints. The average base rate
increase will b7/o.067 cents per kWh. L




A.88=05-012 ALJ/MFG/rmn

The $7,552,081 June 30, 1988 MAAC balance should be
reduced to $5,665,000, to reflect the impact of recent/aecisions
such as the 1989 attrition proceeding. This balanca/;hould be
amortized from July 1, 1989 through Decemberlzl;/zgéo, as requested
by applicant. Any MAAC balance remaining on Decdember 31, 1990
should be transferred to applicant’s Energy Cost Adjustment Clause
account.

Pipdi ¢ Fact
1. Applicant was granted a CPC&N for its project by
D.82-06-051.

2. A $321 million regulatory cost cap was authorized for the
project by D.83-10-031. k/

3. Project construction work began on November 1, 1983.

4. Project commercial operating criteria were met on
December 1, 1987.

5. D.87-12-066 adopted a procedure which authorized
applicant to recover 75% of thel project investment in MAAC rates

. /
and the other 25% to be recorded in the MAAC balancing account,

with recovery allowed after ﬁ/determination of reasonableness by
the Commission. '

6. Applicant filed thiis application to establish the
reasonableness of its projﬁét investment for ratemaking purposes.

7. Sanborn, representing the IBEW, commended applicant’s
personnel and contractors /for the safety of the workers and for
completing the project under budget and ahead of schedule.

8. Sanborn suppo Cs applicant’s request to include the
project investment in rate base.

9. Sanborn recommends that if the automation features of the
project are not shown w@ be cost effective, such costs should be
disallowed. o _ '

~ 10. Applicant requests a finding tbat its project investment
is reasonable. '




A.88=05=012 ALJ/MFC/xrmn *

This decision should become effective concurrent with the
rate change to be authorized in applicant’s ECAC A.89-03-023
effective on July 1, 1929. In the event a mate change is not
authorized in A.89-03-023, applicant is aythorized to file the rate
relief sct forth herein effective for service rendered on and after
Janvary 1, 1990 in accordance with the¢/procedure authorized in
Appendix A of D.87-12-066.

The new authorized leve)l of base rate revenues is $3.526
billion, a 1.25% increasc over the previously authorized level, as
shown in Appendix A. Revenue/allocations and rate design should be
preparcd in accordance with she quidelines adopted in applicant’s
most recent ECAC procccdigg, A.88-02-016, and applicant’s current
ECAC trigger proceceding, /A.89-03=-023. The average basc rate
increase will be 0.066 cents per Xwh.

The $13,742 4000 June 30, 1989 MAAC balance has been
adjusted to incorpor&%e the impact of recent decisions such as the
1989 attrition proceeding. This balance should be amortized from
July 1, 1989 thro%gh December 31, 1990, as requested by applicant.

Any MAAC balanc:éremaining on December 31, 1990 should be

transferred to applicant’s Electric Revenue Adjustment Mechanism
balancing account.

-

¢ administrative law judge’s (ALJ) proposcd decision on
this matter /as filed with the Docket Office and mailed to all
parties of/record on May 8, 1989 pursuant to Rule 77 of the
Commission/s Rules of Practice and Procedure.

;7;RAand Edison filed comments on the ALJ’s proposed

The comments, discussing minor changes and revicions to

revenue /requirement calculations, were adopted and ineluded in the

appropriate place of the decision. There were no material changes
to th¢ ALJ’s proposed decision.
f

decision




A.88=-05-012 ALJ/MFG/rmn

11. Applicant requested authority t¢ earn a rate of return on
its project investment that is one percent higher/than applicant’s
authorized rate of return and then withdrew that recquest after
reviewing DRA’sS report.

12. Appllcant'ﬂ total estimated project cost is $277 million
and its recorded project cost is $273.1 111;on as of February 29,
1988.

13. The project was completed one month ahead of schedule and
$44 million under budget.

14. DRA recommends that the April 30, 1988 recorded project
cost be reduced from $273.1 million +o $268.9 million.

15. DRA opposes applican:;é request for an additional one
percent rate of return above its auvthorized rate of return.

16. DRA recommends that /applicant’s $3.9 million cost to
complete cap be increased to /$8.5 million and subject to a
reasonableness review in applicant’s next GRC.

17. DRA recommends that the MAAC balancing account be reduced
$60,000 as of June 30, 1988.

18. DRA concurs w;th applicant’s reguest to amostize the MAAC
balancing account over agpl;cant's remaining test year 1988 GRC.

19. Applicant concurs with DRA’S adjustments to the recorded
project costs. /

20. Applicant riléd an energy ¢ost adjustment clause trigger
£iling with rate changés expected to take place on July 1, 1989.

21. Applicant’s ovs reasonableness decision provides for DVS
rate changes take place on July 1, 1989.
conclusions of Law

1. Applicant'sfrecorded project costs should be adjusted by
DRA’s recommended adjﬁstments.

2. The recorded MAAC bhalancing account should be reduced by
$60,000 and should be adjusted to reflect recent decisions such as
the 1989 attrition p:cceeding. The MAAC kalancing account should
be amortized over appllcant's remaxnmng test year 1988 GRC cycle.




A.88=05-012 ALJ/MFG/xrmn

million cost to complete cap to $8.5 mi¥lion and should be subject
to a reasonableness review in its next¥ GRC.
4. Applicant should be authorized to file tariffs with an

effective date of applicant’s next gate revision, scheduled for
July 1, 1989.

3. Applicant should be authori:j;/to'increase its $3.9

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Southern Californid Edison Company’s (applicant)

April 30, 1988 recorded Balsém Meadow (project) investment of
$273.1 million shall be .reduced to $268.6 million for ratemaking
purposes, as discussed in £his opinion.

2. Applicant’s $268.6 million project investment as of
April 30, 1988 is reasona&le for ratemaking purposes.

3. Applicant’s $%%9 million cost to complete cap shall be
increased to $8.5 m;llzon. The reasonableness of the $8.5 million
cost to complete cap and resulting ratemakzng recovery shall be
addressed in applxcant's next general rate case. :

4. Applicant’s/$5,665,000 Major Additions’ Adjustment Clause
(MAAC) balance at June 30, 1988 shall be amortized over the
remaining test year #988 general rate case cycle scheduled to end
December 31, 1990.

5. Applicant/is authorized to file tariffs in accordance
with General Order (GO) 96-A within 10 days of the effective date
of this order to reduce its MAAC ownership rate from 0.055 cents
per Kilowatt hour (kWh) to zero, effective July 1, 1989,
applicant’s expected next rate revision. However, if applicant’s
next rate revision}takes place subsecuent to July 1, 1989, the MAAC

ownership rate sh%ll be rev;sed and implemented on the effective
date of its rate revzsion.




A.88=05~012 ALJ/MFG/rmn

6. Applicant is authorized to file tariffs in accordance
with GO 96-A within 10 days of the effective date of this/Grder to
increase the MAAC balancing rate by 0.012 cents per XWh to amortize
the MAAC undercollection during the period from July’'l, 1939
through December 31, 1990.

7. Applicant shall file an Advice Lettes/to terminate the
MAAC Palancing account effective December 31, /AA990. Any MAAC
balance remaining at December 31, 1990 shall/be transferred to
applicant’s Energy Cost Adjustment Clause décount-

8. Appliéant is authorized to rile/tarirzs in accordance
with GO 96=A to increase base rates on dﬁ “equal cents per kwWwh”
basis subject to baseline and other constraints. The tariffs shall
be effective on the date of applicant’s next rate change scheduled
to take place on July 1, 1989, applﬂéant’s expected next rate
revision. The average increase in/base rates, with a July 1, 1989
effective date, shall be 0.067 cents per kwh. However, if
applicant’s next rate revision takes place subsequent to July 1,
1989, this rate shall be revised'and-implemented on the effective
date of its rate revision.

This order is effective today.

Dated , a4t San Francisco, California.
¢ ‘ ‘ : :




A.88~05-012 ALY/MFG/rmn *

QR.DER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Southern California Edicon Compagy?s (applicant)
April 20, 198¢ recorded Balsam Mecadow (project) investment of
$273.1 million shall be reduced to $268.9 million for ratemaking y//’
purposes, as discussed in this opiniopt

2. Applicant’s $268.9 million/%roject investment ac of y//
April 30, 1988 is reasonable for ratemaking purpeses.

3. Applicant’s $3.9 mill;éh cost to complete cap shall be
increased to $8.5 million. Tné‘reasonablencss of the $8.5 million
cost to complete cap and resu{ting ratemaking recovery shall be
addressed in applicant’s next general rate case.

4. Applicant’s $13/748,000 Major Additions Adjustment Clause
(MAAC) balance at June % , 1989 shall be amortized over the
remaining test year 1968 general rate case cycle scheduled to end
December 31, 1990. x/f

5. Applicant ¥s authorized to file tariffs in accordance
with General Order (CO) 96-A within 30 days prieor to the cffective
date of the tariffs, to reduce its MAAC ownership rate from 0.055
cents per kilowatﬁ’hour (kWh) to zero, increcase its MAAC balancing
rate from zero t¢ 0.012 cents per kWh, increase ite authorized
level of Base Rate Revenue by $44,345,883, and revise basc rates.

6. Applicant shall file an Advice Letter to terminate the
MAAC balancingfaccount effective December 31, 1990. Any MAAC
balance remai?ing at December 31, 1990 shall be transferred to

applicant'sygaectric Revenue Adjustment Mechanism balancing account
for final disposition.

j
rjl

/




A.88-05-012 ALI/MECICACD/amyd
APPENDIX A

SOUTHERN CALTFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
BALSAM MEADOW NYDROELECTRIC FACILITY

ADOPTED RATE SASE AND REVEMUE REQUIREMEXT FOR 1588
Cin thousands of dollars)

'!28888==38=38z883’:’3,8:::3:883“:88‘::88:'8‘::3:38833'3‘:338::38::3833‘883“‘::3338382!8::3:83

Jon 88 FebBS Mar 88 Apc 88 May 88 Jn 88 M B2

TXE 383‘8‘383::33888!::8388::38=:833:88=3:====:38!::8:8:::!::: TZIEETZITSSSETITIISESTTSITIITIITTRISSTITTIITT

Plant-in-servic 266,789 267,526 267,977 268,545 268,659 269.669 268,689 208,869 288,869 268,669 268,489
Lessi Depr. resérve 63,039 L4122 1,785 2,158 2,50 2,604 3,278 3,652 &,026 4,400
Less: Taxes deferied (ACRS) &.zzs%s\s,g\- 5,654 6,04 6,823 7,103 7,58

.............. D S N R L T R R R R R R A R

decisrsbserainsd e

Rate Base 261,897 263,782 261,380 z;;,\o?s‘zso, 7 259,515 258,862 257,809 256,958 & 2 255,249
2,346  2,US 2,32 2,339 2,332 2,335 2,30 2,302 2,287

Net reverwe requiresent 1/

Cepreciation in 33 33 373 33 LY 4 3 \3?‘ 3
Ad Yaloren taxes 129 129 129 129 128 128 128 - 1 12r
Incoms taxes Mz 819 820 . }) 822

Gross reverue l‘edui rement
excluding fFranchise Fees
and Uncollectibles T 3,688 3,643

Jurisdictionatized

gross revenwe requirement

excluding franchise fees

and Uncoltectibles 2/ 3,592 3, 5% 3,590 3,578 3,5TH

= ==zgz=x==ET

1/ Computed at the authorized return on rate base of 10.75X for 1988,

2/ California jurisdictional factor of ¢8.100% for 1988,




A.88-05-012 ALI/MFG/CACOfam/b
MPEIX A

SGUTHERN CALVFORNIA ED)SON COMPANY
BALSAN MEADOM NTDROELECTRIC FACILATY

ADOPTED RATE BASE AND REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR 1939
{in thousands of dollsrs)

TITITISTTTIITTIITITINIE

EITIIIZIISIIECIESSIEEE R E IR SRR R RSN SN EESE SIS TSR EIIT TSI ZISEIIIIIITIISIZTIEEIEFTTETTIEITTITTIIIIZIITITESS

ltem

Jon 89 Feb 89 - Mar 89 Apc 8% May 89 Hhn8Y 1 8 Aug 89 Sep 8P Oct 89 Nov 89 Dec 8% Total

FEIIXTTITICIITISTFTITISTLTSSSTTSTITITITITISISSTITE

288,669 268,569 200,869 208,659 288,669 268,669 288,680 248,669 268,609 268,659 268,669 268,869
5,148 5,522 5,89 s S84 62 7,39 T,I 38 85 8% 92N
10,377 10,801 13,226 145,651 12,076 12,500 12,925 13,350 13,775 W,199 1,84

CRE R R R T *enmtesnne Ldeeivwaseasn Semrsssaissrestaninasnan L R R LT

Plant-fn-service
tesst Dept. reserve
tesst Taxes deferred (ACRS) 9,952

ssbessitisnsacnne

Rate Base 253,569 252,770 51,972 251,172 250,372 249,572 28,713 27,973 AT AT3 208,373 245,574 244,774
Net feverwe requicement 1/ 2,305 2,298 2,201 2,28k 2,276 . 2,260 2,362 2,584 2,UT 2,u0 2,233 2,255
peprecistion 3N 3 3 1}43 s : 375 s IS s IS s

MValofea taxes = &7 256 255 249 K9 248
P bl B ——
— Income taxes &

Gross revenwe requirement
excluding Franchisé Fees
and Uncollectibles 3,803

Jurisdictionalized
_grods revenue requirement

" extluding Franchise Fees
and Uncollectibles 2/ 3,750 3,742 3,735

1/ Computed at the suthorized return on rate base of 10.91X for 1989,

2/ california jucisdictional factor of 98.600X for 1989.




A.88-05-012 ALI/WFC/CACO/amib

APPENDIX A

SOUTHERK CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPAXNY
BALSAX MEADOW EYDROELECTRIC FACTLATY

ADOPTED MAAC ACCOUMT OPERATION FOR 1988
{in thousands of dollars)

. .
z $TIATETEIAFRLTTITECLI T IS EE RS EEEITTTITISTTRITTTIITTSEISSTISISTIFTTITTETTTZIXZSSTTXIZTIITISYL

EITFITTTTTTITITIIXITZITTTITZTEENT

Item

Feb B8 Mar 88 Apc 88 May 88 hn 83 N8 A8 S Oct 88 Nov 88 Dec 83

ISS‘SII:‘:"3883‘8!3:3‘33:3‘38:‘:‘38838:888883‘3:!:8888:8:3l:388:338333333:383885::22::::::::8

EZIETTIITIITTSXITEETIRET
BEGINNING ACCOUMT BALANCE

Jucisdictionallzed

gross revenue requirement 3,592

"“—’\
Recorded gross revenwe 1,

-

Lesst Frarchise fees and
uncollectibles 17

Adjusted gross reverue
Undercollection

Ending balance excluding
fnterest adjustment

Add: Monthly interest

Add: Niscellansous adj.

ENDING ACOOUMT BALANCE

1/ Coasputed at & combined rate of

8,417 4,978 1,517

1,721 2,54 3,399 L7 5,080 5,885 6,085 5,2%

3,594 3591 3,590 3,58 3,571 3,565 3,550 3,543 3,5%

0.94AX.




A.85-05-012 ALI/WFE/CACD/sm/S
APPENDIN A

SOUTHERN CALIEORNIA EDISON COMPANY
BALSAN MEADOM NYDROELECTRIC FACILITY

ADOPTED MAAL ACCOUNT OPERATION FOR 1989
{in thousands of dollars)

K TELTIFETITSTITXISITEZRNTETEZIITIIEEEEETITIIIST ST ERT FIFSIEETETIZTIIZIITSSISTITITITIESSITISTTR

ETTITTTISTTITILTEIEET
Jtea I8 Feb8Y Mer 89 Apr 89 Mey 8) Hn89 KL 39 A 8d Sep 8P Ot 8) Nov 89 Dec &9

TEFZETIETEXTIITTITTITTSSITISTITETZXEIITLIRZTITSITSES ZIXITITIESITILATIRSEEITLLSETIRTISIETTITISITIFLR

EITTTIEZTTIETITT TEEZSITTETEER

BEGIMNING ACCOUNT BALANCE 8,153 8,933 9,915 10,919 11,963 12,94 13,71-5 1,530 10,862 10,181 9,515 8,911

durisdictionatized

gross revenue requiresent 3,73 3,150 3,142 3,73 3. et 30 0 0 0 0 0 0

Forecasted sales (6uh) 1/ SA73 5,028 5,052 5,027 5,582 6,017 6,132 6,387 568 5,508 5,478

Kor/RRRC Bt are 11y Fate (Cents/id) " moss-vo.osz\ggsi 0.055 0.055 0.012 0.012 0.012 0.012 0.012 0.012
esscsssitesstrssateisnher st nasren T '.“Q;.....aa...a--.-..-..--....'..-.......-..aa....--'.-.----.-;.é,...a

Proj./hec. gross revenue 2,85 2,820 2,779 2,820 3,0 2,204 3%

Less: Franchise fees and
urcollectibles 2/

Adjusted gross revenue

Undercollection ' ; &9 (2,253)  (79)

€nding balance excluding
fnterest adjusteent

Add: Monthly interest 5% 72 &8 81
Add: HNiscellansous adj. 0 0 0 0 ) o

13,603 11,482 10,800 9,461
b1
0

ENDTNG ACCOUNT BALANCE ' 10,919 : 2,968 13,715 11,530 10,882 9,515

BRI IS IZITISSEISIIXISTITIZISTSIT

17 Reflects updated sales forecast.

1/ Computed at a conbined rate of 0.9%4X.




AB8-05-012 ALIMECICALD S ants
APPENDIX A

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EOLSON CONPAXNY
BALSAM MEADOM NYDROELECTRIC FACILLTY

ADGPTED MAAC ACCOUNT OPERATION FOR 1990
(in thousands of dollars)

.

ZETEETTTEITEISE Tz 8’888'88;*8:8:33:‘:2::3888:383:3::233=8==!=‘$3

[tem JIan90 FbP0O Mer 90 Apr 90 May$0 An90 JI R AP0 Sep 90 Oct N0

BEEE EZ3STIIETICITT IS IS IS S TSI EE I IS SIS ITETISISISEIIIITITSSTTITTEISTITITZILY

=T TSTTT b £ 4 =

SEGINNING ACCOMT BALANCE 8,308 7,712 7,438 6,54 5,994 5,415 L, 3,313 2,69

' T Forisdictionelized

gross revenue requm 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 - ] "0

Forecasted sales (Guh) 17 5,408 5,213 S;173.._5,087 5,167 5,87 6,067 2 8432 5,928

MAAC balancing rate (Cents/Twh) 0.012 0.012 0.0012 o, 12\0\.012 0.012 o0.0k2 0.6 0.012  0.012

svismissisdcesinancisidossnnccsssnanrrsannn dnsasessessmesivina

TR R R R T L T T T R R W I I .
Proj./Rec. gross revenue : \6

Less: Franchisc fees and
ucollectibles 27
Adjusted gross revenué 880 857

Undercoltection (£43) 620) (1% (605) (614) 569) wesy (@ (650) (857>

Ending balance excluding )

fntecest adjustment 7,866 7,092 851 5,957 5,380 4,748 ‘ 2,609 1,95
ASd: Monthly interest 73 43 40 35 31 20 7
Add: Niscellaneous odj.

ENDING ACCOLMT BALMNCE

17 Reflects updated sales forecast.

17 Computed at a ¢combined rate of 0.944X.




A.88-05-012 ALJ/MFG/CACD/am/6
APPENDIX A

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMP.
BALSAM MEADOW HYDROELECTRIC FACILITY

ADOPTED MAAC BALANCING RA
EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY 1, X989

(00075 of %)

MAAC Balancing Account Undercollection
attributable to Balsam Meadow
(Forecast date: June 30, 1989 $13,715

Less: Revenues Attributable Ao June 1989
but collected in July 1989 (Excluding
franchise fees and uncollectibles) 1,967

Add:  Forecast Interest Expense During
Anortization Peried 687

" SUBTOTAL ' $12,435

Add: Franchise Fees (0.73%) and
Uncollectibles/ko.214%)

MAAC UNDERCOLLECTION TO BE AMORTIZED $12,552

Forecasted sales dpring
amortization period 1/ 2/ 102,770.0 Gwh

Adopted increase fin MAAC balancing
rate for Balsam Meadow 0.012 cents/Kwh

Presently authorized MAAC balancing
rate for Balsam Meadow 0.000 cents/Xwh

ADOPTED MAAC CING RATE FOR
BALSAM MEADOW 0.012 cents/Kwh

'y 1

St S A S N N . S 0 Y A0 S S T (DO O O N O

1/ Excludes| employee discount (Rate Schedule DE)
adjustment of 43.8 GWh.

2/ Amortization period extends for 18 months from
July 1,{1989 to the end of Edison’s general rate
case cycle on December 31, 1990.




A.88=05=012 ALJ/MFG/CACD/an/6
APPENDIX 2.
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY. --
BALSAM MEADOW HYDROELECTRIC FACILITY

ADOPTED AVERAGE OWNERSHIP RATE
EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY 2, 1989

Presently authorized Average lership Rate 0.055 cents/Kwh

Adopted decrease 0.055 cents/Xwh

ADOPTED AVERAGE OWNERSHIP RATE (AOR) 0.000 cents/Xwh

S S S B T f S Y U K 5l ) A YOO O S N N O T S VP S N O A R

AUTHORIZED LEVEL OF BASE RATE REVENUE
EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY 1, 1989
R .- -----------------.ﬂ-----------ﬂ----H-.--------H--------.
Presently authorized Base Rate Revenue $3,519,174,400
Add: Adopted increase/in Base Rate Revenue
for Devers=Valley-Serrano Transmission Line
Project (adopted i?/b.89-°4-°42) 22,876,785

subtotal 3,542,051,185

Add: Adopted increase in Base Rate Revenue
for Balsam Meadow (including franchise
fees and uncollectibles) 45,011,496

AUTHORIZED LEVEL/OF BASE RATE REVENUE $3,587,062,681

4
% increase in Base Rate Revenue 1.27%
-----.---------,-----------.--.'
ADOPTED AVERAGE INCREASE IN BASE RATES
EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY 1, 1989

N S A Vel TR A - S SN O S BN O O [ 1 40 AR I
Adopted net lncrease in Base Rate Revenue
including franchise fees and uncollectibles $45,011,496

Annual sales (to be adopted in A.89~03-023) 67,084 Gwh

ADOPTED AVERAGE INCREASE IN BASE RATES 0.067 cents/Kwh

‘SN e S0 1t S R Y R T N Y O O

T O T U s i i S S T S N A A D D Y R P

/ ADOPTED OVERALL INCREASE IN RATES
| EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY 1, 1989
Ll N
Adopted ipcr. in MAAC balancing rate 0.012 cents/Xwh
Adopted decrease in MAAC AOR rate 0.055 cents/Xwh

Adopted decrease in MAABF 0.043 cents/Xwh

Adopted-ﬁverage increase in base rates 0.067 cents/Kwh

ADOPTED QVERALL INCREASE IN RATES 0.024 cents/Xwh

--------------l




A.88=05-012 ALJ/MFG/rmn

7. The tariffs shall be effective on the date of applicant’s
next rate change scheduled to take place on July 1, 1989,
applicant’s expected next rate revision. The average increasa/in
bace rates, with a July 1, 1989. However, if applicant’s néét rate
revision takes placc subsequent to July 1, 1989, rates ghall be
revised and implemented on the cffective date of its zate revision
and Appendix A shall be updated accordingly subject to approval by
the Commission Advisory and Compliance Division.

This orxder is effective today.

Dated , at San Francisceo, California.




